STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS SPDR°

SPDR® ETFs (the "Trust") SPDR® FTSE® GREATER CHINA ETF ("Greater China ETF")

A Hong Kong collective investment scheme authorized under Section 104 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) of Hong Kong (Stock Code: 3073)

ADDENDUM TO THE PROSPECTUS

Important

If you are in doubt about the contents of this document, you should seek independent professional financial advice. This document forms part of and should be read in conjunction with the prospectus of the Greater China ETF dated 30 December 2019, as amended by the addendum dated 28 April 2020, 9 September 2020, 28 April 2021 and 29 April 2022 (collectively, the "**Prospectus**"). In the case of any conflict between this addendum and the Prospectus, this addendum shall prevail.

All capitalized terms used in this addendum have the same meaning as in the Prospectus, unless otherwise defined herein. State Street Global Advisors Asia Limited, the Manager of the Trust, accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this document and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement in this document misleading.

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited, Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited and the Securities and Futures Commission (the "SFC") take no responsibility for the contents of this addendum, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this addendum.

SFC authorization is not a recommendation or endorsement of the Trust or Greater China ETF nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of the Trust or Greater China ETF or their performance. It does not mean the Trust or Greater China ETF is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.

1. Updates to the Underlying Index data

With effect from the date of this addendum, the first and second paragraphs under the heading "The Underlying Index" in "SECTION 2 - SPECIFIC INFORMATION RELATING TO THE SPDR® FTSE® Greater China ETF" on page 50 of the Prospectus shall be amended as marked-up below:

"The FTSE® Greater China HKD Index was launched on 24 May 2010, which is the Hong Kong dollar version of the FTSE® Greater China Index (which was launched on 30 June 2000) and is derived from the FTSE® All-World Index Series. The FTSE® All-World Index Series was launched in 2000 and aggregates approximately 40804148 large and mid cap stocks, covering 90-95% of the investable market capitalisation.

The FTSE® Greater China HKD Index comprises of stocks listed in Hong Kong, Taiwan, Shanghai (A shares and B shares), Shenzhen (A shares and B shares) and Singapore, providing coverage for the Greater China Region. As at 28 February 202228 February 2023, the FTSE® Greater China HKD Index had a net market capitalisation of HKD30.3326.95 trillion and comprises 1,1261,225 large and mid-cap stocks, being primarily stocks listed in Hong Kong, Taiwan and China."

2. Updates to the fees payable by investors

With effect from the date of this addendum, under the table set out under the tenth paragraph under the section entitled "Fees and Expenses" under the section entitled "SECTION 2 – SPECIFIC INFORMATION RELATING TO THE SPDR® FTSE® Greater China ETF" on page 65 of the Prospectus, the line item titled "Trading Fee" under the sub-heading "Dealing on the SEHK" shall be amended as marked-up below:

"Trading fee

0.00565% of the price of the Units, payable by the buyer and seller"

The Manager accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this addendum as at the date of publication and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement in this addendum misleading.

27 April 2023